

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

In re REQUEST FOR ADVISORY OPINION
REGARDING CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
2016 PA 249

Supreme Court No. 154085

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN
AND THE EDUCATION LAW CENTER**

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

This brief principally drafted by:

Peter J. Hammer, Professor of Law
471 W. Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-0830

August 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Court should return to a textual interpretation of Proposal C and hold appropriations to nonpublic schools as authorized by Section 152b of 2016 PA 249 unconstitutional for violating the plain meaning of the Constitution, which states that “no public monies . . . shall be appropriated or paid . . . directly or indirectly to aid or maintain” nonpublic schools.5

 II. Even considering the voters’ purpose and motivations for adopting Proposal C, Section 152b is unconstitutional because it is structured and functions as a direct appropriation of public money “to aid or maintain” nonpublic schools, undermining the mandate that public moneys be reserved exclusively for public schools as a traditional public good.....9

 III. Section 152b’s appropriations for the 44 items listed in the Mandate Report are unconstitutional even under the Court’s non-text-based interpretation of Proposal C, particularly as they relate to educational requirements, accountability, school operations and the employment of personnel in nonpublic schools.....11

 IV. If a factual record is needed to rule on the unconstitutionality of Section 152b, the Court should not exercise its discretion to issue an advisory opinion and should instead permit a challenge to proceed through the adversarial process contemplated by MCL 600.2041(3) and MCR 2.201(B)(4).....16

CONCLUSION.....18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Axle & Mfg, Inc v City of Hamtramck,
461 Mich 352; 604 NW2d 330 (2000).....5, 6

In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242,
394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975).....13, 14, 15

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2016 PA 249,
881 NW2d 472 (Mich, 2016).....3

Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,
475 Mich 903; 716 NW2d 590 (2006).....7

Nat’l Pride at Work, Inc v Governor,
481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008).....5, 6, 7

Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General,
384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)..... passim

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

Const 1963, art 8, § 2 passim

1974 PA 242 13

2016 PA 2493, 8, 9, 18

MCL 380.1166.....15

MCL 380.1233b.....15

MCL 600.20414, 17

MCR 2.201.....4, 17

Mich Admin Code, R 390.1146.....15

Other Authorities

Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (1st ed).....6

Michigan Department of Education, *Public Act 252 of 2014 Nonpublic Mandate Report*
(November 25, 2014) (revised)3, 13
